## SALISBURY TOWNSHIP Lehigh County, Pennsylvania

## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-2020-1676**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD **OF** COMMISSIONERS OF THE **TOWNSHIP** OF SALISBURY, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER OF SALISBURY TOWNSHIP TO EXECUTE A GRANT APPLICATION AND PROVIDING FOR A TEN PERCENT (10%) MATCH COMMITMENT UNDERTAKE THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "2021 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT"

WHEREAS, the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, desires to undertake the project known as the "2021 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania that the Township of Salisbury hereby requests a CDBG Grant from Lehigh County to be used for the "2021 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project", beginning in March 2021.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that should the Township of Salisbury be awarded the Grant, it hereby agrees to a ten (10%) percent match commitment toward the total project cost of the Grant Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of Salisbury Township hereby designates Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager, as the official authorized to execute all documents and agreements between the Township of Salisbury and Lehigh County to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

**DULY ADOPTED** this 14th day of May, 2020, by the Board of Commissioners of Salisbury Township, in a lawful session duly assembled.

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP (LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA)

Debra Brinton

President, Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Secretary

I, Cathy Bonaskiewich, duly qualified Township Secretary of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 05-2020-1676 duly adopted by a majority vote of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on May 14, 2020 and said Resolution has been recorded in the minutes of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Township of Salisbury this 14th day of May, 2020.

Township Secretary